# Boxing Independent Integrity Unit

Managing Director



tria\_24\_09

#### **Decision of non-admission**

delivered by the

**Boxing Independent Integrity Unit's Managing Director** 

on

2 October 2024

regarding

a complaint
filed by the Somali Boxing Federation (SBF),
dated 9 September 2024,
relating to a decision of the Somali National Olympic Committee (SNOC)
to prevent the participation of the SBF in the Paris Olympics Qualification Tournaments
held in Senegal and Thailand
due to the SBF's affiliation with the International Boxing Association

\_

## **Managing Director**



# Based on Art. 4 of the Boxing Independent Integrity Unit Procedural Rules, the Boxing Independent Integrity Unit's Managing Director, on 2 October 2024, decides what follows.

- 1. The complaint dated 9 September 2024 is not admissible for being obviously unsuitable, and it is therefore written off.
- 2. The present decision, mainly based on Rule 29 of the Olympic Charter, goes without stating reasons.
- 3. No procedural costs are imposed.
- 4. The complainant shall bear her / his own possible costs incurred by her / his complaint.
- 5. The present decision is notified to the complainant by email.
- 6. The complainant shall confirm the reception of the present decision within five days to <a href="mailto:director@biiu.sport">director@biiu.sport</a>, deadline after the expiration of which the notification is also considered as duly having occurred.

**Boxing Independent Integrity Unit** 

Marco Steiner Managing Director

### Right to request a reasoned decision

According to Art. 4.3 of the Boxing Independent Integrity Unit Procedural Rules, the complainant is hereby informed that she / he may request the summary of the reasons of the present decision, including information on the right of appeal, within 14 days.

Copy by email to the International Boxing Association's Legal Counsel and Head of Legal